comprehensive income has not been presented.

Type of service
As at

31 December 2014
As at

31 December 2013
Year-end audit 317 * 305

Year-end audit (branch office) 32 28

Tax consultancy - -

Other services 134 93

Razem 483 426

ARCTIC PAPER S.A.
Financial statements for the year ended 31st December 2014

Accounting policies and additional explanatory notes
(in PLN thousand)

Accounting policies and additional notes included on pages from 12 to 61 are an integral part of these financial statements
56/ 61

31.2. Foreign currency risk
The Company is exposed to transactional foreign currency risk. The risk mainly arises as a result of receiving by
the Company dividends from subsidiaries - and to a lower extent – as a result of purchase transactions made in
currencies other than its functional currency.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of profit before tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary
assets and liabilities) and the Company’s equity on reasonably possible change of exchange rate of foreign
currencies with all other variables held constant.

Increase / Decrease
in percentage points

Impact on
gross result for

2014

As at 31 December 2014
PLN +1% (1 453)
EUR +1% 346
SEK +1% 0

PLN -1% 1 453

EUR -1% (346)

SEK -1% 0

Increase / Decrease
in percentage points

Impact on
gross result for

2013

As at 31 December 2013
PLN +1% (1 387)
EUR +1% 350
SEK +1% 0

PLN -1% 1 387

EUR -1% (350)

SEK -1% 0

Increase/
decrease of

currency rate
Impact on

gross result

Impact on total
comprehensive

income

31 December 2014 – SEK +1% 156 (92)
-1% (156) 92

31 December 2014 – EUR +1% 193 -

-1% (193) -

31 December 2014 – USD +1% 17 -

-1% (17) -

31 December 2013 – SEK +1% 132 (92)
-1% (132) 92

31 December 2013 – EUR +1% 473 -

-1% (473) -

31 December 2013 – USD +1% 43 -

-1% (43) -

ARCTIC PAPER S.A.
Financial statements for the year ended 31st December 2014

Accounting policies and additional explanatory notes
(in PLN thousand)

Accounting policies and additional notes included on pages from 12 to 61 are an integral part of these financial statements
57/ 61

31.3. Credit risk
With respect to credit risk arising from other financial assets of the Company, which comprise cash and cash
equivalents and receivables, the Company’s exposure to credit risk arises from default of the counter party, with a
maximum exposure equal to the carrying amount of these instruments.

[…]

is positive or within liabilities, when the fair value is negative. Profit or loss on change in the fair value of
derivatives is recognized in the income statement under finance income or finance costs.

The Company is entitled to designate selected derivatives as a hedge under hedge accounting.

31.8. Fair values of each class of financial instruments

The table below presents a comparison by category of assets and liabilities of carrying amounts and fair values of
all of the Company's financial instruments.

 Abbreviations used:

L&R   – Loans and receivables,

OFL   – Other financial liabilities measured at amortized cost.

Financial instruments recognized at level 3 of fair value framework, according to IFRS 13, are valued with the use
of discounted cash flows method, taking into account the market interest rate.

31.9. Interest rate risk
The following table sets out the carrying amount, by maturity, of the Company's financial instruments that are
exposed to interest rate risk:

Category
complaint

 with IAS 39

As at
31 December

2014

As at
31 December

2013

As at
31 December

2014

As at
31 December

2013

Level of fair value
compliantwith

IFRS 13

Financial Assets

Other financial assets (long-term) L&R - 4 977 - 4 977 3

Trade and other receivables
L&R 50 475 47 794 50 475 47 794

3

Other financial assets (short-term) 41 714 21 142 41 714 21 142 3

Financial liabilities

OFL 225 718 175 542 225 718 175 542
3

OFL 36 026 33 523 36 026 33 523
3

Interest bearing bank loans and
borrowings

Fair value

Trade and other financial payables

Book value

ARCTIC PAPER S.A.
Financial statements for the year ended 31st December 2014

Accounting policies and additional explanatory notes
(in PLN thousand)

Accounting policies and additional notes included on pages from 12 to 61 are an integral part of these financial statements
59/ 61

In connection with recognized complete write-off, the Company concluded that loans granted to Arctic Paper
Investment GmbH (together with interest) are not burdened with interest rate risk.

31 December 2014
Variable interest

<1 year 1–2 tears 2-3 years 3-4 years 4-5 years >5 years total

Loans granted to related parties 20 403 - - - - - 20 403

Loans received from related paries - - - - 165 495 - 165 495

20 403 - - - 165 495 - 185 898

31 December 2014
Fixed rate

<1 year 1–2 tears 2-3 years 3-4 years 4-5 years >5 years total

Loans received from related paries - - - 17 049 42 623 - 59 672

- - - 17 049 42 623 - 59 672

31 December 2013
Variable interest

<1 year 1–2 tears 2-3 years 3-4 years 4-5 years >5 years total

Loans granted to related parties 21 149 - - - - - 21 149

Loans received from related paries - - - - 158 839 - 158 839

21 149 - - - 158 839 - 179 988

31 December 2013
Fixed rate

<1 year 1–2 tears 2-3 years 3-4 years 4-5 years >5 years total

Loans received from related paries - - - 16 589 - - 16 589

- - - 16 589 - - 16 589

ARCTIC PAPER S.A.
Financial statements for the year ended 31st December 2014

Accounting policies and additional explanatory notes
(in PLN thousand)

Accounting policies and additional notes included on pages from 12 to 61 are an integral part of these financial statements
60/ 61

32. Capital management

The primary objective of the Company’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating